
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call David Penrose on (01432) 383690 or e-mail 
dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 28 July 2016 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose 

Tel: (01432) 383690 

Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of Cabinet 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 
Vice-Chairman Councillor PM Morgan 
   
 Councillor H Bramer 

Councillor DG Harlow 
Councillor JG Lester 
Councillor PD Price 
Councillor P Rone 

 

 
  

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  28 JULY 2016 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (TO FOLLOW) 
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on the 21 July 2016. 
 

 

4.   ONE HEREFORDSHIRE AND THE HEREFORDSHIRE AND 
WORCESTERSHIRE SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN 
 

7 - 12 

 This report provides an update on the One Herefordshire programme and 
the Herefordshire and Worcestershire sustainability and transformation plan 
(STP) submission and seeks the support of Cabinet for the strategic direction 
to be followed.  

 

 

5.   WEST MIDLANDS COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 

13 - 20 

 To approve Herefordshire Council’s application to become a non-constituent 
member of the West Midlands Combined Authority. 

 

 

6.   UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM SEEKING CHILDREN TRANSFER SCHEME 
 

21 - 38 

 To approve joining the National Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children 
(UASC) Transfer Scheme and accept the statutory responsibility for a 
number equivalent of up to 0.07% of the child population within the county. 
 

 

7.   UNDERSTANDING HEREFORDSHIRE: INCLUDING THE JOINT 
STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) 2016 
 

39 - 82 

 To receive the annual update of Understanding Herefordshire including the 
JSNA, and to consider the implications of key findings for the determination 
of future policy and decision-making. 
 

 

8.   RESTATED 2015/16 CAPITAL OUTTURN PER SCHEME 
 

83 - 90 

 To inform cabinet of the revised presentation of the capital outturn figures for 
2015/16 following the identification of errors in one table within the report to 
cabinet on 16 June 2016. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which t
[...]
01432) 01432 260339 

 

Meeting: Cabinet 

 

Meeting date: 28 July 2016 

Title of report: One Herefordshire and the Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire sustainability and 
transformation plan 

Report by: Cabinet member health and wellbeing 
 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards affected 

Countywide  

 

Purpose 

This report provides an update on the One Herefordshire programme and the Herefordshire 
and Worcestershire sustainability and transformation plan (STP) submission and seeks the 
support of Cabinet for the strategic direction to be followed.  

 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) the strategic direction of the One Herefordshire programme and of the 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire STP both be supported; 

(b) the chief executive be tasked with exploring joint commissioning 
arrangements with Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), as 
outlined at paragraphs 14-18 below and bringing back proposals for decision;  

(c) the chief executive be authorised to enter into such non legally binding 
agreements on behalf of the council as may be appropriate to support the 
development of the One Herefordshire partnership, including potentially 
forming a shadow strategic alliance between the council, Herefordshire CCG, 
Wye Valley NHS Trust, 2gether NHS Foundation Trust and Taurus Healthcare, 
with links to the voluntary and community sector (VCS), and to provide 
updates on progress as part of future corporate performance reports. 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Martin Samuels, Director for adults and wellbeing on Tel (01432) 01432 260339 

Alternative options 

1 The alternative option is not to proceed with the approach described in the One 
Herefordshire programme and the strengthened partnership arrangements within it. 
Not proceeding would represent a number of missed opportunities for the council 
including: 

 Working in partnership with the NHS and the voluntary and community sector  
(VCS) to set a single strategic direction for Herefordshire, from a common 
starting point of “what is better for residents”  

 Opportunities to improve the efficiency and impact of the commissioning 
function with the CCG, to provide value for money for Herefordshire residents. 

2 Given the financial and operational challenges facing all of the health and social care 
organisations across the county, not proceeding with the One Herefordshire approach 
would increase the risk that one or other organisation would cease to be viable as a 
separate body and so might be merged with another organisation outside the county, 
thereby losing a clear focus on the needs of the Herefordshire population. 

3 There is no alternative to the Herefordshire and Worcestershire STP, as this is a 
national process, mandated by NHS England.  

Reasons for recommendations 

4 The One Herefordshire programme, and the shadow alIiance proposal within it, 
provides the framework for whole system leadership and collaboration. This will 
enable a system wide strategic direction and delivery mechanism to deliver the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Children and Young People’s Plan. In turn, 
this will drive improved wellbeing for our residents, co-ordinating activities across the 
council and its health and VCS partners. It will enable the council to engage with 
wider public sector partners in a co-ordinated manner to increase efficiency and value 
for money. 

5 Exploring joint commissioning arrangements with the CCG represents an  opportunity 
to improve the efficiency and impact of the council’s commissioning function 
alongside that of the NHS, to provider better value for money. 

6 The STP process is intended to provide the central vehicle through which local 
government and the NHS can work together in order to achieve the ‘triple aim’ of 
improving the health and wellbeing of the local population, improving the quality and 
safety of care delivery and securing ongoing financial sustainability. 

7 It is expected that the STP process will be merged with the requirement, flagged by 
the then Chancellor of the Exchequer in October 2015, for all areas in the country to 
produce a plan for the full integration of health and social care by 2020. Guidance on 
this process is expected to be published jointly by the Department of Health and the 
Department for Communities and Local Government during the autumn, with plans to 
be prepared by the end of the financial year. 

Key considerations 

8 The health and social care system in Herefordshire is under very significant pressure. 
Wye Valley NHS Trust (WVT) has been in special measures for some time, due to its 

 

8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Martin Samuels, Director for adults and wellbeing on Tel (01432) 01432 260339 

financial and care quality challenges, while Herefordshire CCG has also been facing 
considerable financial issues. The social care system is seeking to respond to 
growing demand, associated with demographic changes, within a steadily reducing 
budget. At its heart, too many people require more care than can be funded from the 
available resources, while the current configuration of services builds inefficiencies 
into the care delivery system and a range of factors mean that all services struggle to 
recruit and retain sufficient staff with the necessary expertise and experience. The 
result is that people experience a lower level of wellbeing, the quality and safety of 
care delivery is less than required by evidence-based standards and the financial 
viability of all organisations is uncertain. 

9 The local response comprises two main elements: the One Herefordshire 
programme, part of which leads into closer commissioning arrangements between the 
council and the CCG; and the STP process, which covers Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire jointly. 

One Herefordshire 

10 The One Herefordshire programme seeks to provide a system wide, county wide 
strategic direction and delivery mechanism to deliver the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and the Children and Young People’s Plan.  

11 A One Herefordshire alliance has been proposed, which will drive improved wellbeing 
for our residents, co-ordinating activities across the council, health and VCS partners. 
It will enable all of those organisations to engage with wider public sector partners in 
a co-ordinated manner, to increase efficiency and value for money. It is proposed that 
the scope be explored for an alliance to be established in shadow form between the 
council, CCG, WVT, Taurus and 2Gether NHS Trust. 

12 Any alliance would be established on the basis of a non legally binding document. 
The arrangements would make no changes in the powers or financial arrangements 
of any of the partner organisations. The key aim would be to make a statement of 
intent and adopt a set of common principles, that would form the basis for further 
work to develop a legal agreement in due course. 

13 These arrangements would have no formal decision making authority, and existing 
governance would remain in place. Having a period of shadow form would enable the 
system, and the council within it, to identify key issues, risks and mitigating factors, 
with the lessons learnt embedded in any resulting future partnership working. 

Joint commissioning 

14 Within this context, exploring joint commissioning arrangements with the CCG, with 
particular reference to community services for both adults and children (including 
related public health services), provides an opportunity to work more effectively with 
health partners.  

15 A key factor underlying the proposal to explore the scope for joint commissioning 
between the council and the CCG would be the existing interdependencies between 
the social care commissioning undertaken by the council and the community services 
commissioning undertaken by the CCG. Each
[...]
r of the 
West Midlands Combined Authority.  

 

Recommendation(s) 
THAT:  

a) Herefordshire Council applies to become a non-constituent member of the West 
Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) at an annual cost of £25k; 

b) the leader of the council, or his nominated substitute, be authorised to represent 
the council at the WMCA board, and exercise the council’s vote as a non-
constituent member; and  

c) the general overview and scrutiny committee be invited to consider building into 
their future work programme an appraisal of further devolution options (to include 
the potential for the council to become a constituent member of WMCA) and 
report the outcome of their review to inform any future decision of Cabinet. 

13

AGENDA ITEM 5



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Geoff Hughes, director for economy, communities and corporate (01432) 260695 

 

2. The council could choose not to engage with WMCA. This is not currently 
recommended given that the government has a clear policy direction of devolution 
which indicates that engagement with a combined authority arrangement will become 
essential criteria to enable access to future growth funding. The council continues to 
explore devolution options with other potential partners but these discussions are 
insufficiently advanced at this stage to demonstrate how Herefordshire Council can 
meet the government’s requirements. 

Reasons for recommendations 

3. To ensure the council is in the best possible position to continue to secure government 
funding to support the growth aspirations of the county whilst maintaining the flexibility 
needed to fully explore the implications of greater engagement in a combined authority 
arrangement.  

Key considerations 

4. The powers to establish a combined authority are detailed in the Local Government, 
Economic Development and Construction Act 2009. 

5. The Cities and Local Government Devolution Act 2016, which received royal assent 
[...]
eport by: Cabinet member, young people and 
children’s wellbeing 

 

Alternative options 

1 The current scheme is voluntary. Should Herefordshire Council refuse to join there is 
a risk of reputational damage with central government, the media and members of the 
public. There are provisions within the Immigration Act 2016 to enforce the scheme if 
local councils do not agree to join on a voluntary basis. The Home Office has made it 
clear that it would use these powers only as a last resort, however the council would 
risk losing control of when children are transferred to its area. 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards affected 

Countywide 

Purpose 

To approve joining the National Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) Transfer 
Scheme and accept the statutory responsibility for a number equivalent of up to 0.07% of 
the child population within the county.  

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) the principle that the council will offer sufficient placements so that the 
number of UASC accommodated in its looked after system is equivalent to 
0.07% of our child population be accepted; and 

(b) the director for children’s wellbeing be requested to, working with partner 
councils as appropriate, continue to make the case to government for 
sufficient funding to adequately resource these additional pressures and 
provide a further report on the outcome of those negotiations. 

21

AGENDA ITEM 6



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Gill Cox, head of looked after children Tel (01432) 383738 

Reasons for recommendations 

2 The current system means that in most cases children remain in the care of the local 
council where they claim asylum, resulting in a small number of councils looking after 
the vast majority of the children – most notably Kent – and many councils looking 
after very few or no UASC. 

3 This is not sustainable and so over the past 12 months there has been discussion 
[...]
looked after children (LAC) population and so the national transfer scheme 
would require the council to accept responsibility for an additional 19 UASC. 
Depending upon the number of UASC who travel to the UK in the future this figure 
may need to be reviewed in time. 

8 Of those children seeking asylum, 62% are aged 16 or 17 year olds and only a small 
minority are female. Almost all children aged under 16 are fostered with 
approximately half of those aged 16 to 17 being placed in foster care and half being 
placed in semi-supported accommodation. For UASC who are given leave to remain 
within the UK, they are entitled to the same care and support as any other care 
leavers. 

9 UASC originate from a large range of countries. However, the highest numbers 
originate from Eritrea followed by Afghanistan and Albania. 

10 UASC are considered to be looked after children and therefore if accepted through 
the transfer scheme, will have the same rights and entitlements as other looked after 

22



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Gill Cox, head of looked after children Tel (01432) 383738 

children. Our LAC numbers will rise by the number of UASC we agree to accept. 
Evidence across councils with experience of caring for UASC highlights their 
academic motivation and desire to contribute to the community. Historically the 
council has cared for very small numbers of UASC, but we have had a small number 
accommodated over the past 12 months and so have strengthened our approach to 
meeting needs. 

11 Over recent months the Home Office has written to the Directors of Children’s 
Services and communicated with the Association of Directors of Children’s Services 
(ADCS) on several occasions seeking support regarding the transfer scheme. The 
West Midlands Strategic Migration Partnership has now been tasked with supporting 
the regional response to the scheme and a briefing event attended by officers from 
Herefordshire was held on 21 
[...]
mation on the subject of this report is available from 
Latha Unny, Research and Intelligence Leadon Tel (01432) 260370 

 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Meeting date:  28 July 2016 

Title of report: Understanding Herefordshire: including the 
joint strategic needs assessment (JSNA) 2016  

Report by: Cabinet member health and wellbeing 

 
 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is not a key decision.  

Wards affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To receive the annual update of Understanding Herefordshire including the JSNA, and to 

consider the implications of key findings for the determination of future policy and decision-

making.  

Recommendation(s) 

(a) the 2016 Understanding Herefordshire JSNA 2016 summary report be noted;   

(b) having regard to the key issues identified for Herefordshire, and any specific 

priorities cabinet wish to highlight, the directors for adults and wellbeing, 

children’s wellbeing and economy, communities and corporate be requested 

to ensure that, as they review current policies and strategies and develop new 

policies and strategies, they ensure that these have full regard to identifying 

the most effective ways to assist in addressing the challenges identified within 

Understanding Herefordshire; and 

(c) the evidence base provided by Understanding Herefordshire continue to be 

used to inform future decision-making.  

 

39

AGENDA ITEM 7



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Latha Unny, Research and Intelligence Leadon Tel (01432) 260370 

 

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternative options to the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment because its 

production is a statutory function of the Health and Wellbeing Board (Health and Social 

Care Act 2012, section 192). 

Reasons for recommendations 

2. To ensure that decision-making is informed by accurate and meaningful information and 

resources are prioritised to support greatest need.  

Key considerations: 

3. Herefordshire Co
[...]
2  Q3  Q4

N
o

.  
K

ill
e

d
 o

r 
Se

ri
o

u
sl

y 
In

ju
re

d

Herefordshire's roads: killed or 
seriously injured

2013 (61)

2014 (83)

2015 (99)

81



 

Understanding Herefordshire: JSNA 2016 Summary Report  Page 35 
 

 

 

 

End of Report  

 

For further information regarding this report, please email 

researchteam@herefordshire.gov.uk  

82

mailto:researchteam@herefordshire.gov.uk


Further information on the subject of this report is available from Josie Rushgrove, head of corporate 
finance on (01432) 261867  

 

 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Meeting date: 28 July 2016 

Title of report: Restated 2015/16 capital outturn per scheme  

Report by: Economy and corporate services 

 

Alternative options 

1 This report is for information only; there is no alternative option. 

Reasons for recommendations 

2 To ensure clear and accurate information is available. 

Key considerations 

3 Cabinet noted the 2015/16 capital outturn on 16 June. The report contained correct 
data relating to capital spend in 2015/16; however the finance team subsequently 
identified that the second table in appendix B to the report showing spend per capital 
scheme contained twenty three inaccuracies. 

Classification 

Open 

Key decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards affected 

Countywide 

Purpose 

To inform cabinet of the revised presentation of the capital outturn figures for 2015/16 
following the identification of errors in one table within the report to cabinet on 16 June. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

(a) the revised table (at paragraph 7 below) summarising capital spend against 
budget in2015/16 be noted.  

 

83

AGENDA ITEM 8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from Josie Rushgrove, head of corporate 
finance on (01432) 261867  

 

4 This error has not affected the total capital spend reported, the funding of that 
investment or the 2016/17 capital budgets presented on 21 June. This error does not 
impact on the treasury management outturn approved by Council on 15 July, and no 
decisions have been founded on the inaccurate data in the table. 

5 The error arose from moving source data into the 2015/16 outturn compared to 
2015/16 budget table included in appendix B. The table is intended to provide greater 
clarity on where capital investment in 2015/16 was allocated by capital scheme. 
Action has been taken to strengthen the quality assurance of data tables produced for 
reports to minimise the potential for such human error in the future. 

6 A corrected version of the table is provided below the figures underlined are those 
which have been amended. 

£,000££ Scheme 2015/16 
budget 

£000 

2015/16 
investment 

 £000 

Total spend to 
31.03.16 

 £000 

Comments 

Children’s wellbeing     

Colwall replacement school 1,574 33 33 To provide a new 
school 

Peterchurch primary school 1,000 6 6 Replace a leaking roof 
and internal 
remodelling work 

Aylestone and Broadlands 

relocation 

983 1,302 1,302 Refurbish and combine 
both schools and 
release the Broadlands 
site for disposal 

Condition property works 2,477 1,895 1,895 Annual programme of 
works at various 
school sites committed 
on a highest need first 
basis 

Adults and wellbeing     

Disabled facilities grant 1,277 1,101 1,101 Individual grants 
awarded through an 
application process, 
enabling independent 
living 

Economy, communities and 
corporate 

    

Leisure centre improvements 5,539 3,255 7,268 Works at Leominster, 
Ross and Hereford 
leisure centres 
completed. Ledbury 
works to commence in 
summer 2016. 

Local transport plan  12,592 11,211 11,211 Annual programme of 
capital works to 
highways, footways 
and bridges   

Fastershire broadband 6,200 

 

10,282 18,677 Investment in rural 
broadband 
infrastructure in 

84



Further information on the subject of this report is available from Josie Rushgrove, head of corporate 
finance on (01432) 261867  

 

Herefordshire and 
Gloucestershire.  

Link

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at Council Chamber, 
The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Thursday 28 July 2016 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor PM Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors H Bramer, DG Harlow, JG Lester and PD Price 
 

Cabinet support 
members in attendance 

Councillors JA Hyde, NE Shaw, EJ Swinglehurst and BA Durkin 

Group leaders in 
attendance 

Councillors JM Bartlett, TM James, RI Matthews and AJW Powers 

Scrutiny chairmen in 
attendance 

Councillors WLS Bowen 

Other councillors in 
attendance: 

Councillors J Stone 

  

Officers in attendance: Alistair Neill, Annie Brookes, Richard Ball, Gill Cox, Richard Gabb,Josie 
Rushgrove, Martin Samuels and Adam Scott 

17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor P Rone. 
 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

None. 
 

 
19. MINUTES   

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2016 be approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

20. ONE HEREFORDSHIRE AND THE HEREFORDSHIRE AND WORCESTERSHIRE 
SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN   
 
Cabinet received an updated report on the One Herefordshire programme and the 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire sustainability and transformation plan (STP) 
submission.  The following areas were highlighted: 
 

 The One Herefordshire programme provided a framework for whole system 
leadership and collaboration which would enable system wide strategic direction and 
delivery mechanism to deliver the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Children 
and Young People’s Plan. It would enable the council to engage with wider public 
sector partners in a co-ordinated manner to increase efficiency and value for money. 
 

 Exploring joint commissioning arrangements with the CCG represented an 
opportunity to improve the efficiency and impact of the council’s commissioning 
function alongside that of the NHS, to provider better value for money. 



 

 

 The STP process was intended to provide the central vehicle through which local 
government and the NHS can work together in order to achieve the ‘triple aim’ of 
improving the health and wellbeing of the local population, improving the quality and 
safety of care delivery and securing ongoing financial sustainability.  It was expected 
that the STP process would be merged with the requirement for all areas in the 
country to produce a plan for the full integration of health and social care by 2020.  

 

In reply to questions from a Group Leader, the director of adult’s wellbeing said: 
 

 That the recommendation before cabinet was for the chief executive to lead the 
initiative because it had implications not only for adults, but also for children’s 
wellbeing. 

 

 That the intention was to put pressure on the NHS to recognise the value of the 
triple aim philosophy of improving local health and wellbeing; the quality and 
safety of care delivery and securing ongoing financial sustainability. Local 
government was the greater contributor in this area than the NHS, as it was 
responsible for areas such as housing and green spaces. 

 

 That the phased three year process would allow for a gradual implementation 
and help ensure that there was a change in attitudes presently embedded in the 
cultures of the organisations involved. 

 

Resolved: 
 

That: 
 

(a) the strategic direction of the One Herefordshire programme and of the 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire STP both be supported; 
 

(b) the chief executive be tasked with exploring joint commissioning 
arrangements with Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), as 
outlined at paragraphs 14-18 and bringing back proposals for decision;  

 
(c) the chief executive be authorised to enter into such non legally binding 

agreements on behalf of the council as may be appropriate to support the 
development of the One Herefordshire partnership, including potentially 
forming a shadow strategic alliance between the council, Herefordshire 
CCG, Wye Valley NHS Trust, 2gether NHS Foundation Trust and Taurus 
Healthcare, with links to the voluntary and community sector (VCS), and to 
provide updates on progress as part of future corporate performance 
reports. 

 
 

21. WEST MIDLANDS COMBINED AUTHORITY   
 
A report to approve Herefordshire Council’s application to become a non-constituent 
member of the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) was received. 
 

The leader said that the intention would be to sign up as a non-constituent member, and 
receive an updated report from the chief executive in the New Year which would lay out 
the council’s experience to date of being a member of the WMCA.  This would provide a 
basis for a decision for a way forward. 
 

In the ensuing discussion the following points were made: 
 



 

 That, as a non-constituent member Herefordshire would retain all its current powers 
and responsibilities but would gain a voice in the development of policies and 
projects affecting the economy of the West Midlands region.  
 

 That non-constituent members were not affected by the existence of a mayor, but 
that a future report would address this issue as it affected constituent members. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That: 
 
a) Herefordshire Council applies to become a non-constituent member of the 

West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) at an annual cost of £25k; 
 
b) the leader of the council, or his nominated substitute, be authorised to 

represent the council at the WMCA board, and exercise the council’s vote as 
a non-constituent member; and; 

 
c) the general overview and scrutiny committee be invited to consider building 

into their future work programme an appraisal of further devolution options 
(to include the potential for the council to become a constituent member of 
WMCA) and report the outcome of their review to inform any future decision 
of Cabinet. 

 
 

22. UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM SEEKING CHILDREN TRANSFER SCHEME   
 
Cabinet received a report to approve joining the National Unaccompanied Asylum 
Seeking Children (UASC) Transfer Scheme and accept the statutory responsibility for a 
number equivalent of up to 0.07% of the child population within the county. 
 
The head of looked after children highlighted the following areas: 
 

 The UASC scheme was a fair, equitable and transparent system for caring for 
children across the UK; the scheme was voluntary and locally led. 
 

 The transfer scheme offered the council an opportunity to demonstrate compassion 
for young people who had experienced conflict and trauma both within their home 
countries and during their journey to the UK. 

 

 Of those seeking asylum, 62% were aged 16 or 17 and a minority were female. 
Almost all children aged under 16 were fostered with half of those aged 16 to 17 
being placed in foster care and half being placed in semi-supported accommodation. 
UASC’s who were given leave to remain within the UK were entitled to the same 
care and support as any other care leavers. 

 
In the ensuing discussion the following points were made: 

 That there were a variety of levels of language skills amongst the UASC’s.  Those 
who were already here were doing well, but interpreters were provided for formal 
meetings involving their legal status in this country.  
 

 That the council would make use of regional expertise from Solihull Council in 
dealing with UASC’s. 
 

 That all 16 and 17 year olds in care would be entitled to the same care leaver 
support that other looked after children were, but that they would have to seek leave 
to remain in the country once they turned 18. 



 

 
Resolved: 
 
That:  
 
(a) the principle that the council would offer sufficient placements so that the 

number of UASC accommodated in its looked after system was equivalent 
to 0.07% of our child population be accepted; and 
 

(b) the director for children’s wellbeing be requested to, working with partner 
councils as appropriate, continue to make the case to government for 
sufficient funding to adequately resource these additional pressures and 
provide a further report on the outcome of those negotiations. 

 
 

23. UNDERSTANDING HEREFORDSHIRE: INCLUDING THE JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS 
ASSESSMENT (JSNA) 2016   
 
Cabinet received the annual update of Understanding Herefordshire including the JSNA. 
 
The cabinet member reported that the document was the responsibility of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, and that the board had agreed a robust management arrangement in 
order to ensure that the intelligence was used to the fullest extent. 
 
In reply to a member, the director of adult’s wellbeing said that the statement in the 
presentation that migration was the sole driver of population referred to population 
growth, rather than any change in the population structure.  
 
He went on to say that the statement that Bromyard had fallen into the bottom 
deprivation quartile represented a reflection that other areas were becoming less 
deprived more quickly rather than an absolute decline for Bromyard. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That: 
 

(a) the 2016 Understanding Herefordshire JSNA 2016 summary report be 
noted;   
 

(b) having regard to the key issues identified for Herefordshire, and any 
specific priorities cabinet wish to highlight, the directors for adults and 
wellbeing, children’s wellbeing and economy, communities and corporate 
be requested to ensure that, as they review current policies and strategies 
and develop new policies and strategies, ensure that these have full regard 
to identifying the most effective ways to assist in addressing the 
challenges identified within Understanding Herefordshire; and; 

 
(c) the evidence base provided by Understanding Herefordshire continue to be 

used to inform future decision-making.  
 
 

24. RESTATED 2015/16 CAPITAL OUTTURN PER SCHEME   
 
A report to inform cabinet of the revised presentation of the capital outturn figures for 
2015/16 following the identification of errors in one table within the report to cabinet on 
16 June was noted. 
 



 

The head of corporate finance reported that the 2015/16 capital outturn reported to 
cabinet on 16 June had contained correct data relating to capital spend in 2015/16 but 
that the second table in appendix B to the report showing spend per capital scheme 
contained twenty three inaccuracies.  This error had not affected the total capital spend 
reported, the funding of that investment or the 2016/17 capital budgets presented on 21 
June. This error did not impact on the treasury management outturn approved by 
Council on 15 July, and no decisions had been founded on the inaccurate data in the 
table. 
 
The error arose from moving source data into the 2015/16 outturn compared to 2015/16 
budget table included in appendix B, rather than from any inaccuracy in the source data 
itself. The table was intended to provide greater clarity on where capital investment in 
2015/16 was allocated by capital scheme. Action had been taken to strengthen the 
quality assurance of data tables produced for reports to minimise the potential for such 
human error in the future. 
 

Resolved: That the revised table (at paragraph 7) summarising capital spend 
against budget in 2015/16 be noted.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.35 pm CHAIRMAN 


